North Dakota law.
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· APPROPRIA'llONS. 

CHAPTER 8. 
[S. B. 119.] 

STATE UNIVERSITl. 

AN AOT Making Appropriation for Maintenance of tbe State University and 
for Needed Permanent Improvements of the State University. 

Be ii Ena<led by /Ju L egislative Asum/Jly of l/u Stale of Nor/II Dallola: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated, out of 
any moneys in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of fifty thousand seven hundred and twenty dollars 
(J50,720 ), or as much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose 
of maintaining the State University for the ensuing two years, as 
follows: 

For salaries of tbe Iostructional Force ... . . .. . . .. .. .. . ..... . . .•..• 
For department of Biology . .... . . ..•.. . . . ...... . .... . .... .. . .. ..• 
For department of Mathematics ... . . . ... . ..... . ... . .. . . . . . .. . .. . . 
For department of Chemistry and Geology ..... . ... .. .... .•..••. . . 
For repairs to buildings ........•.. ••..... .. .. ...... . .. . . . •. . .. . .•. 
For fuel anti lights .... . . .. .. . . .. .. .. . .......... .. . ... . .... ... . . . . 
For engineer and aaeistants. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..•. . . •. .•••• 
For incidental fund .... . .. .. . .. .. . .. . ...... . . .... . .. ... •••• . ••. 
For wl\ter supply. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ........ . . . .......... ..• . ... . 
For commutation of quarters of military instructor .... . . ...• .. .... 
For military department . ..•. .- .. .• ..... .. •. .. . . . .•...•. .- . ... .. .•. . 

• 86,000 00 
000 00 
000 00 

. 000 00 
2,000 00 
6,000 00 
8,000 00 
1,000 00 
1,000 00 

7!lO 00 
000 00 

'50,700 00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, An emergency exists in that a 
portion of the money hereby appropriated is needed for immediate 
use; Tkerefore, This act shall take effect from and after its passage 
and approval. 

SENATE CHAMBER. 
BlSKAJlCJt., N. D., Maroh 5th, 188'i. 

l hereby certify that the within Act, together with the objeOtlou• or Hie Exoellenoy 
Governor 1". A. Briggs, wa.s returned to the Senate, the Hou&e In which It originated, on 
the 5th day or Marob. lSlr., that the obJeotlona or the Governor were read at length and 
entered upon the Journal: thnt, thereupon! the 11&ld bill was taken up for oonalderatlon, 
the question WBB put " S hall this bill pe.118, t 1e obJeotlone of the Governor to the oontrary 
notwlthetandlng t••: the roll wa& called aud the bill did p888, t"<>-thlrde of the memben 
preeent and votlng, voting In the al'ftrmatlve. 

At t.eet: J. 0. SKITS, Secy. of Sen.ate. 
J . M. D&VHU:, President. 

HOUEJE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
Bl8MARCJt, NORTH DAKOTA, March 5, 1897. 

I hereby certify that the within Act, together with the obJeotlone or Hl11 Excellency, 
Governor ~·rank A. l:lrlrgs. WIMI reoelved by the Hou@e from the Senate, thai belne the 
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HOUM In wblcb "ortldnated, on tbe Gtb day ot March. 1811'7; tb&t tbe obJectlon• ot tbe 
Governor were read at lenctb &ud entered upon U:le Joornal: tb&t thereupon· tbe •ld bill 
e&me before tbe Bon.a tor oonmld11raUoo anii tbe Qu•Uon wu put, "Shall tbt. bill pam, 
tbe objecUoo• ot tbe Governor to the oootrary notwltbat&udlogt" 

Tbe roll wu called and the bill did pam, more than two-tblriia ot tbe memben pl'M8ot 
&ud vottng, voting In t.be amrmauve. 

E. A. WJLLIAKll, Speaker or tbe Houae. 
B. E. LAVAY.U., Chief Cle~. 

CHAPTER 9. 
(9. B. 177.] 

FOR DEFICIT. 

AN ACT Making Appropriation for a Deficit in the Miscellaneous Expenses 
Incurred in the Mainteqance of Ute Universitv of North Dakol.a. • 

fit ii EMtltd 6y llu Ltgislalivt Asum/Jly of llu Stale of Norin Dakota: 

§ I. APi>ROPRIATION. l There is hereby appropriated out of 
any funds in the State f reasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
following sum, viz.: 

To clear up the. debts incurred in the maintenance of the 
University of North Dakota during the past two years, eight 
thousand five hundred cis,500.00) dollars. 

§ 2. EMERGE~cv.] Wliereas, an emergency exists in that a 
portion of the money hereby appropriated, is needed for im­
mediate use; Tlierqore, this act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and approval. 

SENATE CHAMBER. 

BtSXARCK, !'i. D., March 5, 1811'7. 

I hereby oertlry that tbe within Act, together with the objection& or HI• F!xcelleocy, 
Governor F. A Brlgp, waa returned to th., tj&Dale, the Houee In which ltorlgloated, on 
tbe Mb day or March, Jlll17; tbat the objection~ of the Uoveroor were read at leogtb ,.nd 
entered upon tho Journal, that thereupon the ""Id bill WM taken up tor cooalderatlnn. 
the queatlon yaa pnt, "~ball thltt bill l)MMll. the objecLlona of the Governor to the contrary 
notwlthltandlof, t" The roll waa called and the bill did paM, two third.I or tbe membens 
p,_nt and vot og, voting lo the aftl.rmatlve. 

J . M. D&VlNS, Prealdent. 
Atteet: J. o. AxtTB, Seo~.oc Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRF..SENT A TIVES. 

BlSXARCJr, NORTH DAKOTA, March 5th, 1897. 

1 hereby certify tbat the within Aot, together with the obJectlnoe or Hh• Excellency, 
Governor .Frank A. Brlgp, waa reoelved by the Houee from the Senate, tbat being tb11 
Honae In which It orlgln11oted. on the Mb d,.y or Maroh, 18117; tb .. t the obJedloos or tile 
Oovoroor were read at length aod eotered upoo the Journal; tbat thereupon tbe ""Id bill 
oame before tb., HoUM for conalderatlon and the quest Ion was out, ' 'Shall the blll pa111, 
the obJecllooa or the Guveroor to the contrary uotwltl.ltttandlng !" 

Tb~ roll waa called and the bill did paaa, more than two-third~ or the mernbel"B 
PreNDta.ud voting, voting lo tbe alllrmattve. 

E . A . WrLLIAHB, Speaker or the House. 
B. E. LAYAYSA, Chier Clerk. 
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CHAPTER 10. 
[S.B.61.) 

AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE. 

AN ACT Hak\ng Appropriation for the Current and Contingent Expenses, 
Buildings, Improvements, and Nece888ry Repairs for ihc North Dakota 
Agricultural College and Experiment Station of Fargo, North Dakota. 

Be it Ena<teti 6y //u Lagislalive Assembly of llu Stale of North Dakota: § I. APPROPRIAT!ON.] There is hereby appropriatc!d out of 
ny money in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 

following sums of money, to-wit: 
Fuel.. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . ........... . ..... ... ......••.. $ 4,000 00 
Library, furniture and fiJ:tures ....... . ...... .. .. . ........ . . .. .. . . .. . 900 00 
Printing and stationery. . . .. .. . . .. .. . . • . . . . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . .. . . .. .. .. . 600 00 
Instruction in preparatory departmeni. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
Endneer, watcbman and janitors . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. .. .. . d,000 00 
Librarian................ . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . 900 00 
Hiecellaneoue expenses. . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,000 00 

Total. ............ . .......... . .......... ......... ...... .. . . '22,000 00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that the 
money called for by this bill will be needed, prior to July 1, I897; 
Therefore, this bill shall take effect from and after the date of its 
passage and approval. 

SENATE CHAMBER. 

BISMARCK, N. D., MMch 5, 1!!117. 
1 hereby oertlly that the within Act., together with the obJeotlona of Hie Excellency, 

Governor 11'. A. Brll[p wu l"llturned to the 8enate, the HoDllll In which It originated, on 
the 5th day of March, J89'1: that the obJeottona of the Governor were read at leugth and 
entered upon th11 Journal; that the.reupon the said btll wu tall:en up for oonalderallon, 
the que11Uon waaf.ut. ''Shall thla btll pami, the obJeotlona or the Governor to the oontrary 
notwlthatandlng "; the roll waa OR!led and th1> bill did pua, two-thlrda of the membera 
preeent and voting, voting ID the atnrmaUve. 

J.M. Dsvnn,Preeldent. 
AtLe8t: J. 0. SKITB, Seery. of Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

BISKAROK, NORTH DAKOTA, March 15, 189'7. 
I hereby certify that the wlthlo Act. together with the objection& or Hie Exoellency, 

Governor ~·ran II: A. Brlgga, was reoelved by the Bouse from the Senate, U1at being th1> 
Hou11e In which It originated, on the 6th day or March. 181fi; that the objeoUooa ol the 
Uovernor were read at leogth and entered upoo tke Journal; that thereupon the eald blll 
came before the Houae for consideration and the question wa• P.ut, "l:lball thla bill paaa, 
theobJeollonaof the Governor to the contrary ootwlthstandln1? • 

The roll was called and the bill did paaa, more than two-thirds or the membera 
preaeot aod voting, vot101 In the amrroatlve. 

E. A. WILLIA KS, Speaker of the House. 
H. E. LAYAY&A. Chier Clerk. 
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CHAPTER 11. 
[8. B. lllil.) 

FOR DEFICIT. 

AN AOT .Making Appropriation for a Deficit in thP. Miscellaneous Expenses of 
and to Provide for the Erection of a Chemical Laboratory for the North 
Dakota Agricultural College and Expcriment·Station. 

Whereas, A deficit of five thousand dollars existed in the funds 
of the Agricultural College, which was not reported two years 
ago, when appropriations were allowed to clear up the debts 
against the other educational institutions, which deficit still 
exists ; and, 

Wliereas, The absence of suitable accommodations for the 
department of chemistry not only deprives the institution of class 
room facilities, but also fills every room of the college building 
with vile odors, seriously affecting the health of students and 
creating lassitude and nervousness antagonistic to good class 
room work; and, 

Whereas, The department at Washington demands that the 
State shall provide suitable accommodations and ample equip­
ment for the several departments, so that the money furnished by 
the federal government may be expended to the best advantage, 
and so that the largest possible number of students ·may be ben­
efitted; and, 

Whereas, One wing of the chemical laboratory contemplated in 
Senate Bill 61, can be erected and equipped for five thousand 
dollars, thus removing a serious menace to health, enlarging to 
that extent the class room facilities, and showing the good faith 
of the State by making some substantial progress in the way of 
supplying suitable buildings; tltcrefore, 

Be ii E1uuted by tlu Legislative Asu,,,6/y of the State of North Dakota: 

§ 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the 
State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the following sums, 
viz. : 

To clear up the debts existing against the Agricultural College 
and Experiment Station for more than two years, five thousand 
(S5,ooo) dollars. 

To build one wing for chemical laboratory, five thousand 
($5,000) dollars . 

. Wlr.ereas, An emergency exists in this, that the debts against 
the institution have long been overdue, and the chemical labora­
tory should be erected immediately; tlzeref ore, this bill shall take 
effect and be in force immediately after its passage and approval. 
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SENATE CHAMBER. 

BIBK41lCll', N. D41t., March 6t.b, t!lln. 
I hereby oert.ICy that t.be within Aot. tocether with the obJeotlona or Ria E:i:cellenoy, 

Governor Frank A. Briggs, was returned to the Senate, tbe Houee In wbloh ltorlglnated, 
on tbe llfth day or Marohl JllOI; that theobJeotlon• or the Uovernorwere read at length and 
eotered upon the Journa ; that thereupon the eald i>lll was laken up for COlllllderaUon, 
the queetron wae put, ·'!:!hall tbls blll paaa, the obJeot.lona or the Governor to the contrary 
notwithstanding'"; the roll waa ealled aod the blll did paee, two-th'lrda oC the members 
p~ntand voting. voting ID I.he &ftlrmallve. 

J. M. Dsvno;, Prealdent. 
Attelt; J. o. SMITH. Secy. o( Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
Bl8K4&0ll', NOBTH DAKOTA, Marob 6, tm. 

I hereby cert.Icy that the within Aot, together with the obJeotlona oC Hie Exoellenoy, 
Goveroor l"rank A. Briggs, was received by the Rou"8 Crom the Senate, that belog the 
Honse In which It orlglni&ted, on the llLh day oC Maroh. 18G'7, that the obJeotlona of the 
Uoveroor were read at leogth and entered upon the Journal; that thereupon the said blll 
came betore the Rouee Cor conalderatloo and the queetlon wae put, "Shall thl• bill palll, 
the objeotlone oC the Uovernor to the contrary notwllhtandlng 1" 

The roll wae ealled and the blll did pa., more than two-thirds oC the members 
preeeotand voting, voting ID theatnrmatlve. 

E. A. WILLUKB,Bpea'keror the HOUR. 

H. F:. LAVAY&A,CbleC (,')erll;. 

CHAPTER 12. 
(S. B. 183.] 

TO PAY .J. D. WALLACE. 

A.N ACT to Appropriate Honey to Pay J. D. Wallace for Senices and Mileage 
as Trustee of the Agricultural College of North Dakota During the Year 
1890. 

Be ii E"°cted 6y llu Legislative Assembly 11/ llu Stale 11/ Norin Dak11la: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated out 
of any funds in the Treasury, not otherwise appropriated the sum 
of sixty-nine ($69) dollars and ninety cents, to J. D. Wallace, for 
services and mileage, as trustee of the Agricultural College of 
North Dakota during the year 1890. 

§- 2. TAKE EFFECT.] This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 12, 1897. 
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CHAPTER 13. 
[S. B. 48.) 

MAYVILLE NORMAL SCHOOL. 

AN ACT. Providing for an Appropriation for tbe Maioteonnce and Improve­
ment of the State Normal School at Mayville, and for the Liquidntion of 
Certain Indebtedness of Said Normai°Bchool. 

Be it Ena<leti l>y llu L1gislntive Asuml>ly of tlu Stnle of North Dnkotn: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
the funds in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of. twenty thousand nine hundred dollars for the maintenance 
and improvement of the State Normal School at Mayville, North 
Dakota, for the two years ending March 1st, 1899, as per following 
items, viz: 
For deficiency In former yeBrs ............................ . . ..... . t 1,651 Si 
For all expenses from JnnuBry let. 1897'. to March 1st. 1897... ..... .. . 2,6M 00 
For two years, commencing March let, 1897, for teachers' salaries . .. . 18,000 00 
For janitor. ....... . ..... ..... .. ... ..... ....... . .................... 1,000 oo
For lights and fuel. .. • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,000 00 
For Incidentals. . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 400 00 
For library and apparatus. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 00 
For repairs . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93 16 

'20,900 00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Wltereas, An emergency exists, in that the 
orders mentioned in the preceding section, are outstanding and 
unpaid, the value of which has been received to the benefit of 
said Normal School, and there is no appropriation for the 
maintenance of the Normal School at Mayville for the period 
named in Section 1, of this act, this act shall take effect imme­
diately on its passage and approval. 

SENATE CHAMBER. 

BlSXARCK, N. D., March 5th, l8G'1. 

I hereby oerttry that the within Aot, together with the obJecUons or .Hts Excellency, 
Governor It'. A . Brlgl(8, waa returned IQ the Senate. the Houae In wbloh It originated, on 
the 5th day of March, lll'J~, thl\t the objeotlone of t be Governor were read at length and 
entered upon the Journal; that thereupon the 11ald bill WBll taken up Corcon"lderatton, 
the question \HB ~ut, "Shall this blll paae, the objections or tile Governor IQ the oontrary 
notwithstanding! •; the roll wM called aod tbe blll did paaa, two-thirds or the members 
preaentaud voting, voting In tile aftlrmatlve. 

J. M. DEYINE, Prealdent. 
Att88l: J. 0 . SMITH, Secy. oC Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE,.:. 

DISMARCK. NORTH DAKOTA, March 5th, IBG'i. 

!'hereby certify that the within Act, wgether with the obJecllons or Hie Excellenoy, 
Governor l<'nmk A. Hrtus. ww. recelvecl by the HcluRe Crom the Henale. that being the 
Hou!Ml In whloh ltnrlgl1111Led, 011 the :ith day of l\farch, li<'J'i; that the objeotlonsor the 
Governor were read nt length and euten:d upon the Journal: tlmt thereupon the said blll 
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came before the Houae for cooslderat loo aud U.1e queaUoo wu put, ".Shall thla bill pass, 
the objection• ot the Governor to the oootrary, ootwll.bstaodlogf" 

The roll was called aod the bill did P&M, more than two-thirds .of the membere 
preaeot aod voting, voling lo the atnrmatlve. 

E . A. WILLIAXS, Speaker of Lbe Houee. 
H. E. ,l.AVAY&A. Chief Clerk. 

CHAPTER 14. 
(8. B. 42.) 

VALLEY ClTY NOR~ SCHOOL. 

AN A.CT Providing for an Appropriation for the Current and Contingent 
Expens~s of the State Normal School of Valley City, North Dakota. 

Be it Enacted 6y the ugislative AssemMy of lh'e Stale of North Dakota: 

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] Tht;re is hereby appropriated the 
following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be neces­
sary, out of any money in the State Treasury not otherwise 
appropria,ted, for the purpose of paying current and contingent 
expenses .of the State Normal School at Valley City, for the 
period beginning January I, 1897, and ending March 1, 1899, 
to-wit: 
For the term from January lat, ·1897, to March lat, 1897 ... .. .•.••. .. .• 2,0GG 00 

· For deficiency on account of fuel.. . . . . . . .. . . . • . . . • . . . • . • . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 
For the term from March lat, 1897, two years, for teacbera' salaries ... 14,000 00 
For janitor ... ... ..... • . . .•...•••.... ....... •.....•.•.... : . . . . . . . . . . 600 00 
Lights and fuel. . . . . • . • . . . • • . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . • • • . . . . 1,400 00 
Incidentals • • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . • • . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 400 00 
Library and apparatus. .... .. .... . .. .. . .................... .. . ...... 100 00 
Repairs . . • . . . • • . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . • • . • . . . . 800 00 ---­

Total. . • . . . . . ....•......•.•.............. , ... .•.......••. $20,4M 00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that there is 
no provision . made for the shpport of this institution after 
January 1, 1897; Therefore, this act shall take effect on and 
after its passage and approval. 

SENATE CHAMBER. 

BIBXARCJt, N. D., March 6th, 1811'7. 

I hereby cerU!y that the within Act. together with the objectlooe of Hie Exoelleooy, 
Governor F. A. Briggs, wa11 returned to the Senate. the Honee lo which It originated, on 
the 5th day o: March, 1897, that the obJeotloos ot the Governor were read at length aod 
entered upon the Journal , lhat Lhereupoo the aald blll waa taken up for 00W1lderatloo, 
the question was put, "i>hall thll blll paee, the obJectloos ot the Governor to lbe oootrary 
notwithstanding?"; tbe roll was call11d, and tbe blU did paas, two-thirds of the members 
preeeotaod vut1Dg, voting lo the amrmatlve. 

J. M. DEVINE, President. 
Att.eet: J. O. SXITB, Secy. of Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

BI8XA.KCJt, NORTH DAKOTA, March5, 1897. 
I hereby certify that the within Aot1 together with the objections of HI• Excellency, 

Governor .b'rank A. Brl111, WM reoelve11 by t.he Rouae, from the Senate, that beln1 the 
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Houee 1n which It originated, on the 6lh day or llf"roll, 180'i'; that the ot-Jectlone or the 
Governor were read at. length and entered opon tbe Joorual; that tbereui>«>n the •Id blll 
came beCore the Hooee for oon1lderatlon and tbe queetlon wu ~ot, "Shall tbl1 blll pua, 
tbe nbJect looa of the Governor to the contrary notwltbstandlng? ' 

The roll wae called and the bill did pua, more than tw~tblrd.e ot the members 
preeentand voting, voting In the aatrmatfve. 

E. A . W1LLIA•a, Speaker of the BOGM. 
H. E. L•v•Y&.A.,Cblef Clerk. 

CHAPTER. 15. 
[S. B. 65.] 

INSANE ASYLUH. 

AN ACT to Provide an Appropriation for the Current and Contlns:ent 
Eq>eneee, and for Making Needed Permanent Improvements for lhe Hoepital 
for lhe Insane at Jamestown. 

Be ii Ettactd 6)1 tlu Legislative Asumbly of tlie Slate of Norin Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATJON. l There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the State treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for 
the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses of the 
Hospital for the Insane at Jamestown, and for the construction of 
new buildings and permanent improvements connected there­
with for the fiscal years of 1897 and 1898, the sum of one hundred 
and nine thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($109,750.00}, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, as follows: 
Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... $ 60,000 00 
Paints, oils and repairs.......... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 
Incidentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 
Engine room supplies.. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • liOO 00 
Two beaters. . . ... . .. ... ..... ....... ........ . ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . 2,000 00 
Fann implements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1~ 00 
Drus:e and medicines.... ... ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 1,000 00 
Plumbing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . liOO 00 
Engine for electric ligbts........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7ll0 00 
Employees. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 80,000 00 
Fuel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 00,000 00 
Electrical repairs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . liOO 00 
Fire Department... .. .... . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 800 00 
Blacksmith supplies....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . lllO 00 
Return of patients and burials... ...... ........ ...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 
Bede, bedding and furniture.......... ..... . ............. . .... . .. ... liOO 00 
Cbaplalns, library and amusements. . ..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . (()() 00 

Total. ............................................. ., .. ..... . $109,750 00 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that the 
fiscal year for which this appropriation is made shall not begin 
before July 1st, and the funds hereby appropriated for the 
making of improvements and the building of new buildipgs will 
b!! needed before that time; Tlure/ore, this act shall take effect 
from and after May 1st, 1897. 
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SESATE CRAMBER. 

BlSKARCB:, N. D., March 5, 1897. 

,. I hereby oenlty that tile within Aot., tocetber with the obJeotlooa of Bia Exoellenoy, 
uovernor F. A. Brlgp, waa returned to the Senate the Bouee lo which ltorldnated, on 
the Mb day of March, 11197, that the obJeotloos ot the Governor were read at leoatb and 
entered upon the Journal; that thereupon the aald blll waa taken up tor oonalderatlon. 
the queatfon wu put, "Shall this btll pa88. the obJectlon11 of the Governor to the oontrary 
notwttbataodlo& t"; the roll waa called and the bill did pua, tw~thlrde of the membera 
preeent and votlo&, vot101 In the aftlrmatlve. 

J. M. DJ:Vl.!fS, Prealdent. 
Atteat: J. o. SKITB, Se<-y. Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

BISKABCX. NOBTB DAKOTA, March 6th, 1897. 

I hereby certify that the within Act, totietber wllb the obJeotlooa of Hie Exoelleooy, 
Governor Frank A. Briggs, wu reoelved by the HouM, Crom tbe Senate that belo& the 
Bouee lo wblob It or1floated, on the 5tb day oC March, 1811i: that the obJeoU001 ot tbe 
Governor were n>ad a leo1tb and entered upon tbe Journal: that thereupon the aald bill 
ca1ne before the Bouse Cor oon1lderatlon and tbe Qtleatlon wu ptlt., "Sba.11 thla bill pau, 
the objections oC the Governor to the oootrary notwllbstandlo&T" 

The roll waa called and the bill did p&1111, more than tw~thlrda of the membere 
present and voting, voting lo the af!lrmatlve. 

E. A. WILJ.IAKB, Speaker of the Houee. 
H. E. LA VAT~. Chief Clerk. 

CHAPTER 16. 
[S. B. 9.] 

DEAF AND DUMB SCHOOL. 

AN ACT to provide for the Maintenance for the School for the De'( and Dumb 
of the State of North Dakota at Devils Lake, and for the Completion of the 
School, and for the Purchase of Additional Land at Devils Lake, North 
Dakota, and Making an Appropriation Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by llu Legislative Asu"16/y qf tM State qj Nqrth DaJ:qta: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of $19,250.00, for the maintenance of the School for the 
Deaf of Devils Lake, North Dakota, for the two years ending 
March 31, 1899: 
For maintenance ... . .................. ... .. .... . ......•... .... . .. ... .• 8,000 
For salaries ................................ ; • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 5,500 
For wages ...... .' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,500 
For fuel and lights. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,500 
For furniture and bedding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 
For books and school supplies . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 
For drugs and medical attendance.. ............. ......... . . .... .. . ... . 300 
For farm machinery and stock. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 150 
For incidental expenses and repairs. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800 
For feed of stock. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing by reason of the 
fact that there will be no moneys in the hands of the State 
Treasurer for the payment of the current expenses of this 
institution after March 31, 1897, this act shall take effect imme­
diately after its. passage and approval. 
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SENATE CHAMBER. 

B18KABCK, NORTH DAKOTA, Maroh5tb,1811'1. 

I hereby oerttry I.bat the within Act, together with the obJectlons of Hie Exoellencr, 
Governor ar. A. Brl1ga, waa returned to the &mat•, the Houee In which It originated, on 
the tilth day of March, 18111, that the objecllooe oC the Governor were read at. Jeocth and 
entered upon the Journal ; that thereupon the said blll wae taken up tor ooo•lderatloo, 
tbe queetfoo wae !?ut, "Shall this blll paae, the objection• of the Governor t.o the oootrary 
notwlthet.aodlo1T •; the roll wu called and the bill did pue, two-thlrde oC the membeni 
pr-ot and vot.101, vot1n1 lo the aftlrmatlve. 

J. Ill. DlV11'S, Preeldent. 
At.teat: J. O. SKlTH, Secy. of Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

BI811ARCK, NORTH DAKOTA, March 5, 18117. 
I hereby oerUCy thal the within Act, together with the objections of Hie Exoellenoy, 

Governor Frank A . Brlgp. wae received by the Hou11e Crom the f:leoate, that being the 
House In which It ort11:loated, on the 6th day ..c March, 18P7l that the objection• or the 
Governor were read at leo1 th and eowred upon lhe Journal; bat thereupon the •Id bill 
came beCore the House tor ooo•lderatloo and the queetton w&11 put, "Sha.11 thle bill pue, 
the obJecllooe of the Governor to the contrary notwltbatandlog!" 

The roll wu C61led and the blll did pue, m • re than two-thlrde of the membera 
preeent and voting, voling lo the aftlrmatlve. 

E. A. W1LLu.11a, Speaker of the Houae. 
H. E. LAVAYJ:A, Chief Cleric. 

CHAPTER 17. 
[8. B. 76.] 

S()LDIERS' HO.ME. 

AN ACT to Appropriate for Current and Contingent Expenses, Furnishing 
and for .Making Needed Permanent Improvements for the Soldiers' Home 
at Lisbon. 

lJe ii Enatleti by llu Leg islative Assembly of l/ie Stale of N or/II Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION. l There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the State 'treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for 
the purpose of paying the current and contingent expenses, 
furnishing, maintenance and for needed permanent improvements 
and repairs for the Soldiers' Home at Lisbon, for the fiscal years 
1897 and 1898, the sum of twelve thousand two hundred dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be necessary, to-wit: 
Salary of Commandant ............... .... .. ... ... . . . . . .. . .. .... ... . $ 1,200 00 
Salary of .Matron. . . ... .... .. .... . . .... ... . . ... . ... . ... . ... . ..... ... 600 00 
Wages of employees. .. ................ . . ...... .. ........... . .. . . ... 1,800 00 
Maintenance........... . ... ... . .. . ............ . . . . ..... . . .. . ... . .... 6,000 00 
Drugs and medical attendance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 00 
Clothing.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800 00 
Transportation.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 00 
Fuel, lights and water supply. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 1,000 00 

Total. .... . ... . .. . . . ........... . ... . ... . .............. .... . .. $12,200 00 

EMERGENCY.] Whereas, An emergency exists, in that there 
are no funds available to meet the current and contingent 
expenses of said Soldiers' Home ; Tkerefore, this act shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval. 
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SENATE CHAMBER.. 
BISllARCX, N. D., March &th, 1897. 

1 hereby certify that the within Act, together with the objeetlon~ of 8111 1':xcelll'ncy, 
Uovernor I.<'. A. Drlgp, wae returned to the l:!enate, the Huu•e In wbtcb It originated, on 
tbe dftb day or M1uch, 1!197, thl\L tbe ohjectlonK or tbe Governor Wl're re»d at Jcnglh and 
entered upon tbe Journal; ""it tberellpon the said 11111 wu taken up for 1>1ruolder1'tlon, 
the qne11tfon wae put., " Shall tbta 11111 poll!!<, the ohjecllons or t be O<>vemnr to the contrary 
notwltbatAndlng ?"; U1e roll wa.. calh'd ttnd tbe 11111 did paa, two-third• or tbe members 
present and voting, voting In the atl1rmullve. 

J . M. Dzvnu:, Pre11ldent. 
Attest: J. o. SIUTH, Secy. or Senate. 

HOU8E OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
BI811ARCK, NORTH l>AJtOTA, March 5, 1897. 

I hereby cert!Cy that tho wllhln ,\ct., together with the objeotlon•of Hla Excellency, 
Governor Fmnk 11.. Brigg•, iirae reeel\'ed by the Hool!t', from the Senate that being the 
Houae In which it originated. on the 5th day ol Maroh, 1111/i; tbat tbe objectlonM •·f the 
Governor were read al length and entered upon the Journal; thut thereupon the l!llld bill, 
came bef.,re the HouHe for oun•lderatlun and the question we.a p,ut, "::-hall this b11t p&ll8, 
tbe obJeotlone of the vovernur to the oontrary notwltbstaodtnaf' 

Tbe roll wu ca.lied and the bill did pu.-<P, more than two-thlrd11 or the membera 
present and voting. v .. ttng In lbe aftlrmatlve. 

H. E. LA v A YEA, Cbtet Clerk. 
E. A. WtLLU.X8, Speaker or the HolllMl. 

CHAPTER 18. 
18. n.. ,,,.J 

STATE PENlTENTlAUY. 
AN ACT }faking Appropriations for the Current and Contingent Eipcnscs 

of the State Penitentiary at liismarck and for Making Nc1.'<ied Improve­
ments Therent. 

Be ii Emz(/ed by the Lfgislalive ,1sumbly of tlze St11le of Norllz Dal:ola: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated the 
following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 
out of any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appro­
priated, for the purpose of paying the current and contingent 
expenses of the State Penitentiary at Bismarck, for the two years 
beginning March 1st, 1897, and for the purpose of making 
needed permanent improvements thereat, and for the purpose of 
purchasing additional land for the use of said penitentiary, as 
follows, viz: 
Salary of warden... . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . ..... . ..... . ... . . .. . .. . .... $ :&,700 00 
Salary or deputy warden ... ..... . . ... ......... .. ...... . . . , . . . . . . . . . 1,800 00 
Salary or matron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . 600 00 
Salanea of guards and employee .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 10,0UO 00 
llaintenance......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . ..•.. . .... 16,000 00 
Lights and fuel.. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. 4,000 00 
Repairs and iu>provements. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . 1,000 00 
Incidentals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 00 
Drugs and medical attendance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.200 00 
Transportation and clothing of dii1c1Jnrgcd convicts and temporary aid. 2,500 OU 
Clothing of inmates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 1,000 00 
Bedding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . 4-00 00 
Water supply. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l /100 00 
Furnishing cells .............................  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 300 00 
Books and stationery...... . ...... . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . .. . ~ 00 
Warden's residence ................. ... . ... .. ......... . ... ...... . . .. 3,000 00 
Yard wall . . ........ ,. , , . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,liOO 00 

f48,8W 00 
5, L,-7 
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§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists ·in this, that there 
is no provision made for the payment of the expenses of the State 
Penitentiary after March 1st, 1897; Therefore, this ac-t shall take 
effect from and after its passage and approval. 

SENATE CHAMBER. 

BlSJIAKOJt, N. D., Marob 5th, 1811'1. 
I hereby certify that the within Aot, qetber with the obJeotlo111 ot Hie B:soelleno:y, 

Governor F. A. Brl1P, wu returned w Lbe Senate, Lbe Hou.e In wblob It orlclnated, 011 
the 6th day of Maroh, 1811'1. That the obJeatlo111 ot the Governor were read at length and 
entered upon the JOGrnal; that thereupon the aid blll wu taken up tor 0001lderat1011, 
the qneetloo wu pot, "Shall Lble blll,pau, the obJeotlnoe ot the Aovernor to the oontrary 
11otwltb9tandlo1 t" Tbe roll wu oalled and tbe bill did pue, twMblrdll ot tbe memben 
p~ot and vottoc, votloc lo the amrmaUve. 

J. M. l>svnu:, Pre1tde11t. 
Attest: J. o. SlllTB, 9ecy. ot Senate. 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 
BIIJllAKOK, NoRTB DAKOTA, Marob 5Lh. 1897. 

I hereby oertlty that the within Aot1 together wltb the obJeotloo11ot Bl• E:soellency, 
0f)vomor !"rank A. BrllQla. w&1 reoelvea by Jhe Houee, from Lbe Senate. that being the 
Boo11e lo wbloh It ortclnated, 011 the 5Lb day ot Maroh, 1811'7; that the obJeotlon• ot the 
Governor were ~d at length and entered qf)On the Journal; Lhat thereopon the aald blll 
oame before the Houae tor oon1lderat100 aod Lbe queeLloo wu put, "t!ball lhla bill pao111, 
the obJeotlooe oC the Governf)r to the oontrary notwlthetandlng f" 

The roll wu oalled and the bill did pau, more than two third.a oC the membere 
preaeot and voting, voUog In the amrmatlve. 

E . A. WILL1All8, Speaker oC tbe Houee. 
H. E. LAVAYBA, Chief Clerk. 

CHAPTER 19. 
[S. B. 132.) 

ADVERTISING SCHOOL LA.NOS. 

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay the Annual Expenee of Adveniaing 
\he Common School Lands for Lease and of Leasing \he Same. 

Be it ENZcted l>y tlu ugislalive Asuml>ly. of tire Stale of North Daito/a: 

§ I. EXPENSE QF ADVERTISING AND LEASING.] There is hereby 
annually appropriated out of any funds in the treasury not 
otherwise appropriated the sum of two thousand (~2.000) dollars, 
or so much thereof as may be found necessary, for the purpose of 
paying the expense of advertising the common school lands for 
lease and the attendant expense of leasing the same. 

EMERGENCY. J Whereas, An emergt:ncy exists inasmuch as there 
are no funds available to pay the advertising and leasing expenses 
in 1897 and no provision for such expense for coming years; 
Therefore, this bill shall takl! effect and.be in force from and after 
its passage and approval. 
Approve~ March Jith, I897. 
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CHAPTER 20. 
(8. B. 174.) 

SUPPLIES FOR PUBLIC OFFICES. 

19 

AN ACT to Amend Becti'>n SSS of the Revlaed Codes of North Dakota, Relating 
to Supplies for Public Offices, Repairs Upon the Capitol Building and 
Executive Mansion and the Public Groundeand Parke Connected TherewlU1,
and Making an Annual Appropriation Therefor. 

Be ii E'tsaded by /lu Legislative Asse1116ly of 11" Stale of Nor/Ii Dakota: 

§ 1, AMENDMENT.] That Section 338 of the Revised Codes 
ofNorth Dakota be and the same is hereby amended so as to read 
as follows: . 

'§ 338. SUPPLIES FOR PUBLIC OFFICES- APPROPRIATIONS.) The 
board of trustees of public property are author:ized and 
empowered to provide all necessary furniture, fuel, lights, 
stationery, postage and all other necessary supplies for the state 
offices, and to make all necessary repairs i.ipon the capitol building 
and executive mansion and the public grounds and parks con­
nected therewith, and there is hereby annually appropriated out 
of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated 
the sum of eighteen thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may 
be necessary to carry out the provisions of this section, and the 
State Auditor is empowered to draw his warrant for such sums as 
he shall deem to be due on accounts or claims against such 
appropriation upon approval thereof by the Governor, and the 
State Treasurer is hereby directed to pay such warrants from the 
general fund of the State. 

Approved March 15th, 1897. 

CHAPTER 21. 
[8. B. '12.] 

SOUTH DAKOTA REFORM SCHOOL. 

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Compensate the State of South Dakota for 
Keeping, Boarding. and Schooling North Dakota's Refract.ory Boye at the 
South Dakota Reform School. 

Be ii Enated /Jy Ike Legislative Assembly of Ike State of North Dakota: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
any moneys in the State Treasury, not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of $5,651.76, being the amount due the State of South 
Dakota from the State of North Dakota, for keeping, boarding 
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and schooling North Dakota's refractory boys at the South 
Dakota Reformatory to December 31st, 1896. 

§ 2. WARRANTS DRAWN.] The State Auditor is hereby author­
ized and directed to draw his warrant upon the State Treasurer 
for the amount hereby appropriated and due the State of South 
Dakota, when presented with an itemized bill of such indebtedness, 
properly signed and attested by the superintendent of the South 
_Dakota Reform School and approved by the Governor of the 
State. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] There being an emergency in that no 
appropriation has been made to meet the indebtedness thus 
incurred by the State of North Dakota; Tlur"efore, this act shall take 
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approv~l. 

Approved, March IO, 1897. 

CHAPTER 22. 
[A. B. 51.] 

UNIVERSITY AND SCROOL LANDS. 

AN ACT to Appropriate Money to Pay the Nece88ary Expenses of the Board of 
Ulliverslty and School Lands. 

Wlzereas, There yet ·remains to be selected 17, 588 acres to com• 
plete the land grant of 668,080 acres to the several state institu­
tions, and about 150.000 acres of the indemnity grant in lieu of 
common school lands lost to the state by settlement and natural 
causes, and, · 

Whereas, It is deemed by the Board of University and School 
Lands to be for the best interests of the State that these selections 
be· completed at the earliest possible date, and 

Wlzereas, The 700,000 acres of land already selected under said 
grants have not been platted, nor appraised for lease, and, 

Whereas, These lands cannot be offered for lease until they are 
appraised; Therefore, the Board of University and School Lands 
as~s the following appropriation: 
.Be it E11af/ed by flu Legisl11ti11c Assembly of the Stale •if N or/Ii Dak t>ta: 

§ l. APPROPRIATION.] There is hereby appropriated out of 
any funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of 
$3,500, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the following 
purposes: Two thousand dollars to pay the expense of selecting 
and paying United States land office fees on selections yet to be 
made to complete the grants to the State by Congress for indem 
nity and public institutions. And the further sum of $1 ,500 to 
pay the expense of platting aud appraising for lease the lands in. 
said gr~~ts Cllr~~9y selected and approved, an.d such expenses of 
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the Board of University and School Lands shall be paid out of 
the treasury, and upon satisfactory vouchers therefor the State 
Auditor shall issue his warrant for the same. 

EMERGENCY.] Wlurea.s, An emergency exists in that there is 
not money appropriated for this purpose; Therefore, This act shall 
take effect from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved March 1q, 1897. 

CHAPTER 23. 
[S. B. tM.) 

EXECUTIVE MANSION. 

AN 'ACT Making on Appropriation for Repairing and Furnishing the Executive 
Mansion. 

B" it Em1rtd fly the Lt',r;islative Assem/1/y Pf /he Stale of North Dakota: 

§ 1. APPROPRIATION.] That there is hereby appropriated, out 
of the moneys in the general fund of the State Treasury, not 
otherwise appropriated, the sum of $400.00 for repairing and 
furnishing'the Executive Mansion. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, An emergency exists in this, 
that the Executive Mansion is in immediate need of . repair; 
TltereftJre, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after. 
its passage and approval. 

f.ppro~·ed, March I 2 , 1897. 

CHAPTER 24.
[S. B. 23.) 

CLERK HIRE FOR STATE OFFICERS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 834 of the Political Code, Providing Clerk Hire fo  
the Various State Officers and Making an Appropriation Therefor . 

Be ii Enalled by llu Legislatiw Assembly of llu Slate of North Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 334 of the Political Code of 
the State of North Dakota be amended so as to read as follows: 

The following amounts are hereby fixed and allowed for clerk 
hire of the several State officers hereinafter mentioned, which 
sums shall be paid in monthly payments on the warrant of the 
State Auditor: 

Governor's office, for private secretary, stenographer, mes­
senger and such other employees as may at any time be necessary, 
$3,000 per annum. 

Secretary of State's office, $2,500 per annum. 
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Treasu1:er's office, $2,400 per annum. 
Auditor's office, $2,500 per annum. 
Attorney General's office, $2,100 per annum. 
Superintendent of Public Instruction's office, 13,400 per annum. 
Commissioner of Insurance's office, $2,100 per annum. 
Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor's office, $1,000 per 

annum. 
Secretary of the Board of Railroad Com'missioners, $1,000 per 

annum. 
Provided, That all clerical apr.ointments shall first be referred 

to the Governor for his approva . 
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency existing, in that there is 

no adequate provision of law for the payment and appointment of 
necessary clerk hire in the respective State offices, this act shall 
take effect and be in force from and after its passage .and 
approval. 

Approved, March 6, I89i· 

CHAPTER 25. 
[S. B. 7.] 

REIMBURSING DRS. MoLA.ClILIN AND MONTOOMERY. 

AN A.CT Entllled no A.ct to Appropriate lloncy to Reimbul"80 Ors . M~Lacblin 
ai;id Montgomery f~r Services Rendered. 

Whereas, Section 196 of the compiled laws of the State.of Nor:th 
Dakota provided compensation for the superintendent .of public 
health; and 

Wlureas, Section 8, of Chapter 133.ofthe Laws of 1893 repealed 
Section 196, aforesaid, and provided in lieu thereof an appropria­
tion of $1,200; and, 

Wltt.-reas, Said appro.priations was repealed by the revised 
statute enacted in 1895; and, 

Wkereas, Previous to such repeal Dr. John Montgomery and 
Dr. Charles McLachlin were, as provided by law, appointed to the 
office of superintendent and vice president of the board of healt~ 
of the State of North Dakota and have acted as such since that 
time; and, 

Whereas, That there was a deficiency in the amount on hand in 
the treasury appropriated for the purpose of paying the salaries 
and expenses of said board of health; and, 

Wkereas, The said Dr. John Montgomery and Dr. Charles Mc­
Lachlin have earned compensation and have been compelled to pay 
out necessary expenses in the performance of their duties over 
and above the amount available in the treasury for the payment of 
such expenses ; and, 

Whereas, No provision has been made for the payment of such 
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salary and expenses as they have earned in the performance of their 
duties as prescribed by section 244 of the political code, which, 
said compensations and necessary expenses paid out amounted· to 
the sum of $1,484.95; Therefore, 

Be ii E1S1Jcled 6y tlu .Ugislalive Aswn6/y of tlu Stale of Nor/It Ddola: 

§ I. APPROPRIATIONS.] There be and is hereby appropriated 
out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of $1,484.95, or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 
payment of compensation and ex3enses earned and paid out by 
the said Dr. John Montgomery an Dr. Charles McLachlin. 

§ 2 . AUDITOR TO COMPUTE AMOUNT DUE.] When the bills are 
audited as in other cases, the Auditor of the State of North 
Dakota is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer 
of the State of North Dakota, payable to the said Dr. John 
Montgomery and Dr. Charles McLachlin for the amounts found 
to be actually due as compensation and expenses paid out for their 
services in performing duties as members of the board of health 
to the extent of the appropriation herein made, and in determin­
ing the amount due each of said parties the Auditor is hereby 
authorized to compute the amount due each of said parties in the 
same manner as if section 1¢ of the compiled laws, being section 
5 of chapter 63 of the laws of 1885, had not been repealed; 
Provided, That no allowance shall be rpade for keeping vital 
statistics for the year 18¢. 

Approved Feb. 6th, 1897. 

CHAPTER 26. 
LS. B. Dl.] 

FOR EXPENSES IN UNORGANIZED COUNTIES. 

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys to the County of 'Stark In Payment of ExpeDJeA 
Incurred In said County in the Prosecution of ~imlnal Casea During the 
Year A. D. 1896, Arising in tbe Unorganl7.ed Counties of Dunn, Wallace, 
Hettinger and Allred, A.Uacbed to Stark County for J ud1clal Pnrpoees. 

Be ii Enacted 6y llu .Ugislative Asum6/y <>f Ike Stale of Nor/It Dallola.: 

§ I. APPROPRIATION. l There is hereby appropriated out of 
any money in the State 'treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of three thousand six hundred seventy-four dollars and 
twenty-five cents ($3,674.25), to the County of Stark to pay 
court expenses in criminal cases during the year A. D. 18¢, 
arising in the unorganized counties of Dunn, Wallace, Hettinger 
and Allred, the last said counties being attached to Stark County 
for judicial purposes. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in this, that said 
expenses have been incurred, and there is by law no designated 
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fund out of which the same may be paid; Therefore, this act shall 
take .effect and be in force from and after its passa~e and 
approval. 

 Approved, March 8, 1897. 

CHAPTER 27. 
[!:I. B •. 188.J 

 FOit MESSENGERS AND POSTMASTERS. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Compensation of Messengers and Postmasters of 
the House and Senate of the Fifth and Future Legislative Assemblies. 

fi,, ii Enacted l>y the Le,i;islalive Asum/Jly of the Stole f1f North Dakota: 

§ 1. COMPENSATION.] Each messenger and postmaster of the 
House and Senate of the Fifth and future Legislative Assemblies 
shall receive four dollars per day, and in addition thereto the 
sum o'f thitty dollars for hack and dray hire. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this 
act are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. EMERGENCY.] There being no provision in law for pay­
ment of dray and hack hire for messenger and p@stmaster of 
House and Senate, an emergency exists, and this law shall be in 
force and effect from and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 6, 1897. 

A SSESSMEN1-1• 

'CHAPTER 2 8. 
[R'. B. 66.) 

PROVIDING FOR ASSESSMENT IN CERTAIN CASES. 

AN ACT to Provide for the Assessment, Levy and Collection of•Taxes Upon 
Property in Cases when such Property wns Subject to Taxation, but the 
Assessment and Levy of Taxes Thereon Have Been Omitted, or When such 
Property has for Any Cause Escaped Tuxation 

Be ii E11arled l>y the Legislative Asum/Jly of the S/11/e of N orth Dakota: 

§ I. WHEN ASSESMENT OMITTED.] In all cases when any 
buildings or lands in this State have heretofore been subject to 
taxation for the year 1889, and subsequent years, but the assess­
ment or levy of taxes therein for any such year or years has been 
omitted, or such assessment and levy has for any cause been 
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